

CONTROLS
TAIL PARACHUTE STREAM AND DROP TANK RELEASE CABLES

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
	—	TAIL PARACHUTE STREAM AND DROP TANK RELEASE CABLES, ASSEMBLY (E.F2.48.7) (MK. 2 A/C) Spares for :—	—	—	—	
2A/9500417	SKEFCO CBS.5	BALLRACE , jettison quadrant shaft	1	—	C	39/1
28D/1213591	A59/11E	BOLT , 1" BSF, shrouded pulley attachment at frame 45	1	—	C	39/2
8447	E.B2.48.1221	BRACKET , pulley support, at frame 54	1	EEDX.238 or L65	C	39/3
		Attachments :—				
28D/9436920	A25/1C	Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head	2	—	C	39/4
28M/1278190	AGS.2001/C/1	Nut, stiff, 2 BA	2	—	C	39/5
	10887	CABLE , drop tank release	1	—	C	39/6
	10884	CABLE , parachute stream operating	1	—	C	39/7
	10886	CABLE , drop tank release	1	—	C	39/8
	10885	CABLE , parachute door operating	1	—	C	39/9
28N/1045681	AGS.899/1	COLLAR , shackle pin	3	—	C	39/10
28N/1046383	SP121/B	COLLAR , shackle pin	4	—	C	39/11
	3698	FAIRLEAD , for parachute stream and drop tank jettison cables	46	LFS21	C	39/12
	10174	FORK-END , cable, link to turnbarrel connecting ...	2	S94	C	39/13
	8448	GUARD , pulley, at frame 54	1	L65	C	39/14
28E/9435951	404	KEY , woodruff, for jettison quadrant shaft	2	BS46/ENG	C	39/15
	4664	LEVER , jettison release hook operating	1	L65	C	39/16
	4665	LEVER , loading spring link attachment	1	L65	C	39/17
	4668	LINK , jettison release hook connection	2	L65	C	38/18
	4666	LINK , quadrant loading spring attachment	2	L65	C	39/19
	10177	LINK , cable to fork-end connecting	2	S514	C	39/20
	10889	LUG , quadrant loading spring anchor	1	DTD124	C	39/21
		Attachments :—				
28D/17201	A59/26L	Bolt, 1 1/8" BSF, hex. head	1	—	C	39/22
28M/9129449	A27/LS	Nut, 1 1/8" BSF, slotted	1	—	C	39/23
28P/9429652	SP9/E10	Pin, split:	1	—	C	39/24
	—	MECHANISM , parachute door operating, aft of frame 57, assembly (E.B2.48.1159) Spares for :—	—	—	—	40/1
	4669	BOLT , special, 3/8" BSF, pulley mounting and axis ...	4	S95	C	40/2
28D/1006583	A25/5J	BOLT , 3/8" BSF, hex. head, pulley mounting and axis	1	—	C	40/3
	4670	BOLT , special, 3/8" BSF, pulley mounting and axis ...	1	S95	C	40/4
	4671	BRACKET , pulley mounting, between frames 60 and 61, port	1	—	C	40/5
		Attachments :—				
28D/12550	A25/22E	Bolt, 1" BSF, hex. head	1	—	C	40/6
28M/1011467	A27/ES	Nut, 1" BSF, slotted	1	—	C	40/7
28P/1007741	SP9/C8	Pin, split:	1	—	C	40/8
	4672	Tube, distance	1	—	C	40/9
	4673	Washer, special	1	—	C	40/10
28VV/9419405	SP15/E	Washer, 1/2" BSF, plain	1	—	C	40/11

CONTROLS
TAIL PARACHUTE STREAM AND DROP TANK RELEASE CABLES

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
4674	E.B1.48.160	BRACKET , pulley mounting, between frame 60 and 61, starboard	1	—	C	40/12
		Attachments :—				
28D/12550	A25/22E	Bolt, 1/2" BSF, hex. head	1	—	C	40/13
28M/1011467	A27/ES	Nut, 1/2" BSF, slotted	1	—	C	40/14
28P/1007741	SP9/C8	Pin, split	1	—	C	40/15
4672	AS.2806/5/192	Tube, distance	1	—	C	40/16
4673	E.B2.48.667	Washer, special	1	—	C	40/17
28W/9419405	SP15/E	Washer, 1/2" BSF, plain	1	—	C	40/18
4675	E.B2.48.15	CABLE , door operating, port	1	—	C	40/19
7950	E.B2.48.1051	CABLE , door operating, starboard	1	—	C	40/20
4677	E.B2.48.9	FAIRLEAD , at frame 29 for cable run	1	LFS21	C	40/21
		Attachments :—				
28D/1008149	A25/2B	Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head	4	—	C	40/22
28M/1278189	AGS.2001/B/1	Nut, 4 BA, stiff	4	—	C	40/23
28W/9419465	SP13/B	Washer, 4 BA, plain	4	—	C	40/24
28K/551	SP3/413	FORK-END , operating cable anchor	2	—	C	40/25
13129	E.B2.48.23	GUARD , pulley	1	LFS21	C	40/26
		Attachments :—				
28D/1010029	A25/6B	Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head	2	—	C	40/27
28M/9403519	A27/BP	Nut, 4 BA, plain	2	—	C	40/28
13130	E.B2.48.1161	Washer, special	1	L72	C	40/29
28W/9419465	SP13/B	Washer, 4 BA, plain	2	—	C	40/30
13131	E.B2.48.25	GUARD , pulley	1	LFS21	C	40/31
		Attachments :—				
28D/10110029	A25/6B	Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head	2	—	C	40/32
28M/9403519	A27/BP	Nut, 4 BA, plain	2	—	C	40/33
28W/9419465	SP13/B	Washer, 4 BA, plain	2	—	C	40/34
13132	E.B2.48.27	GUARD , pulley	1	LFS21	C	40/35
		Attachments :—				
28D/1010029	A25/6B	Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head	2	—	C	40/36
28M/9403519	A27/BP	Nut, 4 BA, plain	2	—	C	40/37
28FP/5	AVIAN. DEVELS. A.409	PIN , "pip", quick release, hydraulic operating jack anchor	2	—	C	40/38
28P/814	SP4Y/A4	PIN , shackle, cable anchor on parachute door ...	2	—	C	40/39
28P/832	SP4Y/B6	PIN , shackle, cable anchor	2	—	C	40/40
28R/13514	AS.103	PULLEY , cable	8	—	C	40/41
8469	E.B2.48.1213	SHROUD , cable pulley, at frame 60, starboard ...	1	—	C	40/42
8470	E.B2.48.1237	SHROUD , cable pulley, at frame 60, port ...	1	S515	C	40/43
8471	E.B2.48.1211	SHROUD , trunnion mounted pulley	2	—	C	40/44
4681	E.B1.48.135	TRUNNION , jack fork-end	1	L65	C	40/45
28U/14789	SP35/C	TURNBUCKLE , cable adjustment	2	—	C	40/46
13133	E.B2.48.171	WASHER , packing, between nut and frame 60 ...	1	DTD622 or 726	C	40/47
13135	AS.2811/6/030	PIECE , distance, for pulley at frame 45	1	—	C	39/25
4683	E.B2.48.1217	PIN , pulley axis, at frame 54	1	S117 or S94	C	39/26
28P/1009706	SP4Y/A2	PIN , shackle, connecting link	5	—	C	39/27
28P/7002435	SP4Y/A3	PIN , shackle, connecting link	2	—	C	39/28
4684	E.B2.48.711	PULLEY , at frame 54	1	L65	C	39/29
28R/1038190	AS.1151	PULLEY , shrouded	5	—	C	39/30
4688	E.B2.48.149	QUADRANT , pulley, jettison cable at frame 46 ...	1	L65	C	39/31

CONTROLS

TAIL PARACHUTE STREAM AND DROP TANK RELEASE CABLES

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description							No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
		1	2	3	4	5	6	7				
12336	GEO. SALTER 5100/62	RING , truarc retaining	2	—	C	39/32
4685	GEO. SALTER 5103/56	RING , truarc retaining	2	—	C	39/33
7468	E.B2.48.151	SHAFT , pulley quadrant mounting	1	L65	C	39/34
4686	E.B1.48.717	SPRING , loading, jettison quadrant	1	DTD239	C	39/35
		Attachments :—										
28N/1045681	AGS.899/1	Collar, shackle pin	2	—	C	39/10
28P/1009706	SP4Y/A2	Pin, shackle, $\frac{5}{32}$ " dia. × 0"·3 long	2	—	C	39/27
28P/1007741	SP9/C8	Pin, split, $\frac{1}{16}$ " dia. × 1" long	2	—	C	39/36
28U/14774	SP33/B	TURNBARREL , 4 BA, cable adjustment	2	—	C	39/37
76	VICKERS 2990	UNIT , manual release, Mk. 3A	1	—	A	39/38
		Spares for :—										
20688	VICKERS D05K1561	ROD , operating, group	1	—	C	
20678	VICKERS A2880-65	SPRING	1	—	C	
20679	VICKERS A2780-13	SPRING	1	—	C	
20680	VICKERS A2880-29	SPRING , return	1	—	C	
20682	VICKERS A2780-32	SPRING	1	—	C	
20683	VICKERS A2780-71	SPRING , tension rod	1	—	C	
20684	VICKERS A2780-72	SPRING , tension rod	1	—	C	
20685	VICKERS A2880-24	STRIP , sealing	1	—	C	
20686	VICKERS A2880-25	STRIP , sealing	1	—	C	
20687	VICKERS A2880-38	STRIP , sealing	1	—	C	
20681	VICKERS A2780-42	WASHER , felt	2	—	C	
33487	VICKERS A2880-9	LEVER , safety	1	—	C	
4689	EEAS.28/13AU	WASHER , for fairlead mounting bolt	2	S514	C	

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index

TAIL PARACHUTE AND ARRESTER HOOK CABLES

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	1 2 3 4 5 6 7							No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
	-	TAIL PARACHUTE ARRESTER HOOK CABLES								-	-	-	
		AND MECHANISM, ASSEMBLY (E.F.3.48.771) (MK. 2A A/C)											
		Spares for:-											
	37101	E.F.3.48.845 ADAPTOR, screwed, arrester hook release cable,								1	S114	C	41/1
		frame 56-57											
	37102	E.F.3.48.811 BRACKET, release unit attachment								2	L56	C	41/2
		Attachments:-											
	28D/9133012	A25/3C Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head								4	-	C	41/3
	28M/9403520	A27/CP Nut, 2 BA, plain								4	-	C	41/4
	28W/9419475	SP15/C Washer, 2 BA, plain								4	-	C	41/5
	37103	E.F.3.48.809 BRACKET, lever mounting, frame 59								1	L65	C	41/6
		Attachments:-											
	28D/9709461	AS.1242/3C Bolt, 2 BA, c'sk head								2	-	C	41/7
	28M/1278190	AGS.2001/C/1 Nut, stiff, 2 BA								2	-	C	41/8
	28W/9419475	SP15/C Washer, 2 BA, plain								2	-	C	41/9
		E.F.3.48.781 BRACKET, pulley, aft of frame 55								1	-	-	41/10
		Attachments:-											
	28D/9133011	A25/2C Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head								3	-	C	41/11
	28D/9419452	A25/3B Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head								1	-	C	41/12
	28M/1278190	AGS.2001/C/1 Nut, stiff, 2 BA								3	-	C	41/13
	28M/1086618	AGS.2002/B/1 Nut, stiff, 4 BA								1	-	C	41/14
	28W/9419475	SP15/C Washer, 2 BA, plain								3	-	C	41/15
	28W/9419474	SP15/B Washer, 4 BA, plain								1	-	C	41/16
	10885	E.F.2.48.107 CABLE, parachute door operating								1	-	C	39/9
	10884	E.F.2.48.181 CABLE, parachute stream								1	-	C	39/7
	10886	E.F.2.48.113 CABLE, arrester hook release								1	-	C	39/8
	37104	E.F.3.48.851 CABLE, arrester hook release								1	-	C	41/17
	37105	E.F.3.48.853 CABLE, arrester hook release								1	-	C	41/18
	37106	E.F.3.48.859 CONDUIT, arrester hook release cables forward of								1	-	C	41/19
		frame 59											
	37107	E.F.3.48.861 CONDUIT, arrester hook release cable aft of frame 59								1	-	C	41/20
	37108	E.F.3.48.865 CONDUIT, special, union, forward of frame 59								1	-	C	41/21
	3698	E.B.2.48.155 FAIRLEAD, for cables (Mod. 4453)								46	LFS21	C	39/12
	37109	E.F.3.48.805 FAIRLEAD, half, diaphragm between frames 55 and 56								2	BS2573	C	41/22
		Attachments:-											
	28D/1086618	AGS.2002/B/1 Nut, stiff, 4 BA								4	-	C	41/23
	28S/1008327	A32/B14 Screw, 4 BA, round head								4	-	C	41/24
	28W/9419474	SP15/B Washer, 4 BA, plain								4	-	C	41/25
	37110	E.F.3.48.857 FAIRLEAD, arrester hook cables								4	BS2572	C	41/26
R	28K/4070369	SP7/YC FORK-END, lever to turnbarrel connecting								1	-	C	41/27
R	28K/4070367	SP7/YCL FORK-END, turnbarrel to release unit connecting								1	-	C	41/28
	10174	E.F.2.48.135 FORK-END, arrester hook release adjustment,								1	S94	C	39/13
		frames 57-58											
	8448	E.B.2.48.1219 GUARD, pulley, at frame 55								1	L65	C	39/14
R	6102897	E.F.3.48.923 LEVER, assembly (Mod. 4731)								1	-	B	

CONTROLS

TAIL PARACHUTE AND ARRESTER HOOK CABLES

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
37111	E.F3.48.813	LEVER, arrester hook landing spring, aft of frame 59 . . .	1	—	C	41/29
		Attachments:—				
28N/1046383	SP121/B	Collar	1	—	C	41/30
28N/1046382	SP121/C	Collar	1	—	C	41/31
28P/16926	SP113/B3	Pin, shear	1	—	C	41/32
28P/1220938	SP113/C4	Pin, shear	2	—	C	41/33
28P/	SP113/X9	Pin, shear	1	—	C	41/34
28P/9710567	SP90/C4	Pin, split	3	—	C	41/35
10177	EEAS.15/49/150/ GU	LINK, cable to fork-end connection	1	S514	C	20/39
	—	MECHANISM, parachute door operating, aft of	—	—	—	40/1
		frame 57, assembly (E.B2.48.1159)				
		Spares for:—				
4669	E.B2.48.811	BOLT, special, 3/8" BSF, pulley mounting and axis . . .	4	S95	C	40/2
28D/1006583	A25/5J	BOLT, 3/8" BSF, hex. head, pulley mounting	1	—	C	40/3
	or					
4670	E.B2.48.813				C	40/4
4671	E.B1.48.159	BRACKET, pulley mounting, between frames 60	1	—	C	40/5
		and 61, port				
		Attachments:—				
28D/1212306	A25/22E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head	1	—	C	40/6
28M/1011467	A27/ES	Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	1	—	C	40/7
28P/9527619	SP90/C7	Pin, split	1	—	C	40/8
4672	AS.2806/5/192	Tube, distance	1	—	C	40/9
4673	E.B2.48.667	Washer, special	1	—	C	40/10
28W/9419405	SP15/E	Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain	1	—	C	40/11
4674	E.B1.48.160	BRACKET, pulley mounting, between frames 60	1	—	C	40/12
		and 61, starboard				
		Attachments:—				
28D/1212306	A25/22E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head	1	—	C	40/13
28M/1011467	A27/ES	Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	1	—	C	40/14
28P/9527619	SP90/C7	Pin, split	1	—	C	40/15
4672	AS.2806/5/192	Tube, distance	1	—	C	40/16
4673	E.B2.48.667	Washer, special	1	—	C	40/17
28W/9419405	SP15/E	Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain	1	—	C	40/18
4675	E.B2.48.15	CABLE, door operating, port	1	—	C	40/19
7950	E.B2.48.1051	CABLE, door operating, starboard	1	—	C	40/20
4677	E.B2.48.9	FAIRLEAD, at frame 29, for cable run	1	LFS21	C	40/21
		Attachments:—				
28D/1008149	A25/2B	Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head	4	—	C	40/22
28M/1278189	AGS.2001/B/1	Nut, stiff, 4 BA	4	—	C	40/23
28W/9419465	SP13/B	Washer, 4 BA, plain	4	—	C	40/24
28K/551	SP37/413	FORK-END, operating, cable anchor	2	—	C	40/25
13129	E.B2.48.23	GUARD, pulley	1	LFS21	C	40/26
		Attachments:—				
28D/1010029	A25/6B	Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head	2	—	C	40/27
28M/9403519	A27/BP	Nut, 4 BA, plain	2	—	C	40/28
13130	E.B2.48.1161	Washer, special	1	L72	C	40/29
28W/9419465	SP13/B	Washer, 4 BA, plain	2	—	C	40/30

TAIL PARACHUTE AND ARRESTER HOOK CABLES

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
13131	E.B2.48.25	GUARD, pulley	1	LFS21	C	40/31
		Attachments:—				
28D/1010029	A25/6B	Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head	2	—	C	40/32
28M/9403519	A27/BP	Nut, 4 BA, plain	2	—	C	40/33
28W/9419465	SP13/B	Washer, 4 BA, plain	2	—	C	40/34
13132	E.B2.48.27	GUARD, pulley	1	LFS21	C	40/35
		Attachments:—				
28D/1010029	A25/6B	Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head	2	—	C	40/36
28M/9403519	A27/BP	Nut, 4 BA, plain	2	—	C	40/37
28FP/9469299	AVIAN. DEVELS. A409	PIN, "pip", quick release, hydraulic operating jack anchor	2	—	C	40/38
28P/814	SP4Y/A4	PIN, shackle, cable anchor on parachute door	2	—	C	40/39
28P/832	SP4Y/B6	PIN, shackle, cable anchor	2	—	C	40/40
28R/1052624	AS.103	PULLEY, cable	8	—	C	40/41
8469	E.B2.48.1213	SHROUD, cable pulley, at frame 60, starboard	1	S515	C	40/42
8470	E.B2.48.1237	SHROUD, cable pulley, at frame 60, port	1	S515	C	40/43
8471	E.B2.48.1211	SHROUD, trunnion mounted pulley	2	S515	C	40/44
4681	E.B1.48.135	TRUNNION, jack fork-end	1	L65	C	40/45
28U/14789	SP35/C	TURNBUCKLE, cable adjustment	2	—	C	40/46
13133	E.B2.48.171	WASHER, packing, between nut and frame 60	1	DTD622	C	40/47
37112	E.F3.48.877	PACKING, fairlead, frames 46 and 47 (Mod. 4453)	3	BS2572	C	41/36
37113	E.F3.48.777	PACKING, tapered, fairlead, frame 57	2	L65	C	41/37
4684	E.B2.48.711	PULLEY, frame 55, parachute stream	1	L65	C	38/29
		Attachments:—				
28M/1011467	A27/ES	Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	2	—	C	39/39
26FZ/1073	EEAS.28/15/JR	Piece, distance	1	L72	C	39/40
4683	E.B2.48.1217	Pin, pulley axis	1	S117	C	39/26
28P/19176	SP90/G6	Pin, split	2	—	C	39/36
28R/13502	AS111	PULLEY, frame 55	1	—	C	41/38
		Attachments:—				
28D/1212318	A60/5E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF, shear	1	—	C	41/39
28M/1011467	A27/ES	Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	1	—	C	41/40
28P/9710567	SP90/C4	Pin, split	1	—	C	41/41
28W/9419405	SP15/E	Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain	1	—	C	41/42
	EEAS.21A/6/HR	Washer, pad	1	L72	—	41/43
28R/1038190	AS.1151	PULLEY, shrouded, frames 56, 57 and 60	3	—	C	39/30
		Attachments:—				
28D/1215687	A59/8E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head	3	—	C	39/41
28M/1011467	A27/ES	Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	3	—	C	39/42
28P/9527619	SP90/C7	Pin, split	3	—	C	39/43
28W/9419487	SP16/E	Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain	3	—	C	39/44

CONTROLS

TAIL PARACHUTE AND ARRESTER HOOK CABLES

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
28U/14789	SP35/C	ROD, tension, arrester cable adjustment, aft of frame 56 .	1	—	C	41/44
37114	E.F3.48.863	SLEEVE, screwed, aft of frame 56	1	S114	C	41/45
4686	E.B1.48.717	SPRING, loading, arrester hook release	1	DTD239	C	39/35
		Attachments:—				
28N/1046383	SP121/B	Collar	3	—	C	39/45
37115	EEAS.15/49/085/ER	Link	4	L72	C	39/46
28P/9710567	SP90/C4	Pin, split	3	—	C	39/47
28P/16926	SP113/B3	Pin, shear	3	—	C	39/48
	E.F3.48.793	TIE-ROD, adjusting, arrester hook release unit	1	S95	—	41/46
28U/1359223	SP33/B	TURNBARREL, 2 BA, cable joint forward of frame 59 . .	1	—	C	39/37
37116	E.F3.48.751	UNIT, release, arrester hook (Pre-Mod. 4731)	1	—	B	41/47
6102896	E.F3.48.919	UNIT, release, arrester hook (Mod. 4731)	1	—	B	
		Attachments:—				
28D/1212313	A25/15E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head	1	—	C	41/48
28M/1011467	A27/ES	Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	1	—	C	41/49
28P/9710567	SP90/C4	Pin, split	1	—	C	41/50
	AS2808/6/130	Tube, distance	1	—	—	41/51
28W/9419405	SP15/E	Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain	1	—	C	41/52
76	VICKERS 2990	UNIT, manual release, Mk. 3A	1	—	A	39/38
		Spares for:—				
20688	VICKERS D05K1561	ROD, operating, group	1	—	C	
20678	VICKERS A2880-65	SPRING	1	—	C	
20679	VICKERS A2780-13	SPRING	1	—	C	
20680	VICKERS A2880-29	SPRING, return	1	—	C	
20682	VICKERS A2780-32	SPRING	1	—	C	
20683	VICKERS A2780-71	SPRING, tension rod	1	—	C	
20684	VICKERS A2780-72	SPRING, tension rod	1	—	C	
20685	VICKERS A2880-24	STRIP, sealing	1	—	C	
20686	VICKERS A2880-25	STRIP, sealing	1	—	C	
20687	VICKERS A2880-38	STRIP, sealing	1	—	C	
20681	VICKERS A2780-42	WASHER, felt	2	—	C	
33487	VICKERS A2880-9	LEVER, safety	1	—	C	
13134	EEAS.28/6/AU	WASHER, for fairlead mounting bolt	22	S514	C	39/49

R
R